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1. NAME OF PROPERTY 

Historic name: Magee, J.D., House 

Other name/site number: 684 

2. LOCATION 

Street & number: 1910 North Third 

City/town: Abilene 

State: TX County: Taylor 

not for publication: N/A 

code: 441 zip code: 79603 

3. CLASSIFICATION 

Ownership of Property: Private 

Category of Property: Building 

Number of Resources within Property: Contributing Noncontributing 
_1_ buildings 

sites 
stmctures 
objects 

1 0 Total 

Number of contributing resources previously listed in the National Register: 0 

Name of related multiple property listing: Historic and Architectural Resources in Abilene, 
Texas 
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4. STATE/FEDERAL AGENCY CERTIFICATION 

As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1986, as 
amended, I hereby certify that this _x_nomination request for determination of eligibility 
meets the documentation standards for registering properties in the National Register of 
Historic Places and meets the procedural and professional requirements set forth in 
36 CFR Part 60. In my opinion, the property _x_meets does not meet the National 
Register 

See dahtinuatio^heety 

Signafiire of certifying officjffl Date 
State Historic Preservation Officer, Texas Historical Commission 
State or Federal agency and bureau 

In my opinion, the property meets does not meet the National Register criteria. 
See continuation sheet. 

Signature of commenting or other official Date 

State or Federal agency and bureau 

5. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE CERTIFICATION 

I , hereby certify that this property is: Saticnol Eej;;at&,i 

entered in the National Register 
See continuation sheet. 

determined eligible for the 
National Register 

See continuation sheet. 

determined not eligible for the 
National Register 

removed from the National Register 

other (explain): 
Signature of the Keeper Date of Action 
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6. FUNCTION OR USE 

Historic: Domestic Sub: Single dwelling 

Currem: Domestic Sub: Single dwelling 

7. DESCRIPTION 

Architectural Classification: Classical Revival 

Materials: fouruiation wood 
walls wood 
roof asphalt 
other N/A 

Describe presem and historic physical appearance. _x_ See continuation sheet. 

8. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE 

Certifying official has considered the significance of this property in relation to other 
properties: locally 

Applicable Ncuiorml Register Criteria: C 

Criteria Considercuions (Exceptions) : N/A 

Area(s) of Significarwe: Architecture 

Period(s) of Significance: c. 1905 

Significam Dates: c. 1905 

Significam Person(s): N/A 

Cultural Affiliation: N/A 

Architect/Builder: unknown 

Stcue significarwe of property, and justify criteria, criteria considerations, and areas and 
periods of significarwe noted above. _x_ See continuation sheet. 
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Description: 

The J.D. Magee House is a 2-story, Classical Revival dwelling with a boxy form and a 
hipped roof. The exterior walls have wood siding and the roof is covered with composition 
shingles. The J.D. Magee House faces south onto North Third Street. Prominently sited on a 
large lot, the house is among the grandest houses in one of Abilene's oldest neighborhoods. Few 
alterations detract from its historic character. 

The most dominant element on the front elevation is the 2-story pedimented portico with 2-
story fluted columns and Ionic capitals. One-story porch wings on each side of the portico give 
the front a symmetrical appearance and accentuate the 2-story portico. These porch wings have 
columns similar to those on the portico but are not as large or grand in scale. The main entrance, 
set within the portico, has a beveled, leaded glass oval light in the door, as well as sidelights and a 
single light transom with similar glazing. A similar entrance on the second floor provides access 
to the balcony within the portico. Fixed diamond-shaped windows are on each side of this door. 
Other windows have 1/1 light sashes. 

Statement of Significance: 

The J.D. Magee House, built about 1905, is nominated under Criterion C in the area of 
Architecture, as an outstanding local example of Classical Revival architecture. The house is one 
of the largest and most majestic historic dwellings in Abilene. The building is associated with the 
historic context "The Railroad and Abilene's Development into a Wholesale and Distribution 
Center in West Texas, 1881-1939." Few changes detract from its integrity and it retains much of 
its original character and ambiance. 

North Third Street attracted some of Abilene's earliest and most successful businessmen and 
professionals. By 1910 the street was lined with many grand houses that stood as symbols of the 
success of their respective owners; the Magee House represents this trend. Dr. Magee operated a 
drug store that occupied a lot at the prominent street comer of North First and Pine streets. 

The house is typical of Classical Revival architecture as exhibited in its symmetrical form, 
giant order Ionic columns, and central hall plan. 

Although Abilene's growth increased dramatically during the first decade of this century, 
relatively few intact houses built at that time survive today in a virtually unaltered state. The 
Magee House, with its 2-story, pedimented portico, is one of the best examples and is a 
noteworthy illustration of Classical Revival architecture. 
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9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES 

jc_ See bibliography for associated historic context. 

Previous documentation on file (NPS): N/A 
_ prelimirmry determination of individual listing (36 CFR 67) has been requested. 
_ previously listed in the National Register 
_ previously determined eUgible by the National Register 
_ desigrmted a Natiorml Historic Larulmark 
_ recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey tt 
_ recorded by Historic American Engineering Record tt 

Primary location of Additional Data: 
X Stcue historic preservation office (Texas Historical Commission) 
_ Other stcae agerwy 
_ Federal agerwy 
X Local govemment (City of Abilene Planning Department) 
_ University 
X Other - Specify Repository: Abilene Preservation League 

10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA 

Acreage of Property: Less than one acre 
UTM Refererwes: Zorw Easting Northing Zone Easting Northing 

A 14 430200 3590700 B 
C D ' 

Verbal Boundary Description: 
Johnson Addition (2B), Block 205, south 5.5' of east 123.5' of Lot 6, east 102' of Lot 7, all 
of Lots 8 and 9 

Boundary Justificcaion: 
The boundary includes the area that has been historically associated with the property and 
that retains its historic and architectural integrity. 

11. FORM PREPARED BY (assisted by Amy E. Dase, Historian, THC staff) 

Name/Title: David Moore, Historian 
Organization: Hardy Heck Moore Date: June 1989; January 1992 
Street & Number: 2112 Rio Grande Telephone: 512/478-8014 
City or town: Austin State: TX Zip: 78705 
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PHOTOS 8 H i s t o r i c and A r c h i t e c t u r a l Resources 
S e c t i o n n u m b e r P a g e o f A b i l e n e , T a y l o r c o u n t y , Texas 

McDonald Hall 
2083 North Second 
Abilene, Taylor County, Texas 
Photographwi by David Moore 
Winter 1989 
Negative with Texas Historical Commission 
Northeast oblique, camera facing southwest 
Photograph 29 of 48 

J.D. Magee House 
1910 North Third 
Abilene, Taylor County, Texas 
Photographed by David Moore 
Winter 1989 
Negative with Texas Historical Commission 
South facade, camera facing north 
Photograph 30 of 48 

C.A. Lanius House 
1942 North Third 
Abilene, Taylor County, Texas 
Photographed by David Moore 
Winter 1989 
Negative with Texas Historical Commission 
South facade, camera facing north 
Photograph 31 of 48 

Dodd-Harkrider House 
2026 North Third 
Abilene, Taylor County, Texas 
Photographed by David Moore 
Winter 1989 
Negative with Texas Historical Commission 
South facade, camera facing north 
Photograph 32 of 48 
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Section number Page 

Abilene MPS 
TEXAS 

COVER ^tstsdtiVQ 

92000225 
92000193 
91001811 
92000200 
92000205 
92000191 
92000214 
92000234 
92000229 
92000206 
92000195 
92000218 
92000211 
92000237 
92000199 
92000222 
92000204 
92000228 
92000210 
92000226 
92000215 
92000192 
92000232 
92000207 
92000236 
92000196 
92000224 
92000212 
92000221 
92000194 
92000220 
92000201 
92000219 
92000209 
92000198 
92000216 
92000230 
92000223 
92000231 
92000235 
92000233 

Date L i s t e d 

A. 

^A^y9z-

1A±J2±: 
•^A-^/9 ̂  

: J A 

1915 Taylor County Courthouse 
Abilene Christian College Administration Building  
Abilene Commercial Historic District  
Abilene Fire Station No. 2  
Abilene Street Railway Company Barn  
Abilene and Northern Railway Company Depot h^r^*^ 
Ackers, W i l l i a m and Mary, House 
Blanton, Thomas L . , House siib'stontlva Hevio* 
Boyd—Hall Housja ^ 
Caldwell Hall Sutstantiim. Hev£e«_ 
Cash, W. A. v . . House SwlistMtlve HevYew 
Castle, David S., House Sutstantive Heviei 
Chambers, Samuel A., House 
Davis, George R., House 
Dillingham, O. D. and Ada, House 
Dodd—Harkrider House SuHstanUVo Hevfiw 
Evans, J. W., House 
Federal Building (%i^<^ ,^J^^^v^J^) 
F i n l e y , Eugene L., House 
F i r s t P r e s b y t e r i a n Church Substantl'vQ HevTii 
F r i t z , David C. and Docia, House 
F u l w i l e r , W i l l i a m J., HouseftyY.t^<MH. "Substaativa Eevl^i 
Goodloe, A l b e r t S. and Ruth, House 
Green, Roland A. D., House 
Higginbotham, J. G., House 
House a t 1127 Ash S t r e e t 
Hughes, Ed S., Company Warehouse 
Jones, A. T . , House 
Lanius, C. A . , HoU^ J ^ s t « i t l v e fievTe* 
Luce H a l l Sibstantlva Hevlei 
Magee, J . D . , House 
McDaniel, George W. and Lavina, House ^ 
McDonald Hall _____ 
McMurry College Administration Bui 1 ding'g^gtantivQ leviiL^Z^JZ^ 
Minter, William A., House J t f ^ . 

-4^ 

X6 

4^ 3 A 

-Hubstanti 

X -

%J3^ ^ y f V' 

Motz, Charles, House 
Parramore, D. D., House 
Radford, James M., Grocery Company Warehouse 
Reading, Jhules, House 
Roberts, Nathan J. and Nancy, House 
Sacred Heart C a t h o l i c Church 

4^ 32 A^/9 
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REQUESTED ACTION: NOMINATION 

PROPERTY Magee, J. D., House 
NAME: 

MULTIPLE Abilene MPS 
NAME: 

STATE & COUNTY: TEXAS, Taylor 

DATE RECEIVED: 2/19/92 DATE OF PENDING LIST: 3/06/92 
DATE OF 16TH DAY: 3/22/92 DATE OF 45TH DAY: 4/04/92 
DATE OF WEEKLY LIST: 

REFERENCE NUMBER: 92000220 

NOMINATOR: STATE 

REASONS FOR REVIEW: 

APPEAL: N DATA PROBLEM: N LANDSCAPE: N LESS THAN 5 0 YEARS: N 
OTHER: N PDIL: N PERIOD: N PROGRAM UNAPPROVED: N 
REQUEST: N SAMPLE: N SLR DRAFT: N NATIONAL: N 

COMMENT WAIVER: N / , 

i-'̂ ACCEPT R̂ETURN REJECT ' ^ / < ^ ^ / f ' ^ pATE '/'^i""^^ 

ABSTRACT/SUMMARY COMMENTS: 

RECOM,/CRITERIA. 
REVIEWER 
DISCIPLINE 
DATE 

DOCUMENTATION see attached comments Y/N see attached SLR Y/N 



CLASSIFICATION 

count .resource type 

STATE/FEDERAL AGENCY CERTIFICATION 

FUNCTION 

h i s t o r i c .current 

DESCRIPTION 

. a r c h i t e c t u r a l c l a s s i f i c a t i o n 

.materials 

. d e s c r i p t i v e t e x t 

SIGNIFICANCE 

Period Areas of Significance—Check and j u s t i f y below 

S p e c i f i c dates B u i l d e r / A r c h i t e c t 
Statement of Si g n i f i c a n c e ( i n one paragraph) 

.summary paragraph 

.completeness 

. c l a r i t y 

.applicable c r i t e r i a 

. j u s t i f i c a t i o n of areas checked 

. r e l a t i n g s i g n i f i c a n c e t o the resource 

.context 

. r e l a t i o n s h i p of i n t e g r i t y t o s i g n i f i c a n c e 

. j u s t i f i c a t i o n of exception 
other 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

GEOGRAPHICAL DATA 

.acreage 

.UTMs 
.verbal boundary d e s c r i p t i o n 
.boundary j u s t i f i c a t i o n 

ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION/PRESENTATION 

.sketch maps USGS maps photographs p r e s e n t a t i o n 

OTHER COMMENTS 

Questions concerning t h i s nomination may be d i r e c t e d to 

_ Phone 

Signed Date 







Please refer to the map in the 

Multiple Property Cover Sheet 

for this property 

Multiple Property Cover Sheet Reference Number: 64500625 


